
Beaverton Academy of Science and Engineering PTO 
Tax ID: 85-0555772 

10740 NE Walker Rd - Hillsboro, OR 97006-7050 

Meeting Minutes 
Monday, January 13, 2025 

6:00 pm 

Approved 2/10/2025 

Call to Order: 6:02 pm 

Approve last meeting’s minutes: Minutes approved as written.


Welcome from PTO President, Ethan Bean 

Officers Reports: 

President, Ethan Bean 
Board Positions: 
By-laws were written when we began the PTO, board members are allowed to serve a 
two year term. All the current board members are currently serving the second term of 
their positions so we are looking for BASE community members to serve on the board 
for the 25-27 school years. Open are President, VP, Treasurer, and Secretary, the only 
person re-running is Drinda Battaile a Volunteer Coordinator.. If anyone is interested in 
running for a board position please contact Ethan Bean, President, or Drinda Battaile, 
Volunteer Coordinator.


EL Education Night: 
The EL Education Night presentation scheduled for February 4th has been canceled due to 
lack of interest. The PTO would like to revisit this event, we can hold a brief PTO meeting in 
order to accommodate the EL Presentation. The PTO meeting from 6-6:25, followed by the EL 
Education presentation. The PTO will advertise this event along with our meeting. Please 
consider attending. The students who attended the EL Conference are very excited and driven 
to bring to BASE what they learned and we all want to support them in this endeavor!


* Patio Project:

We will be needing many volunteers in the near future. Digging for borders, spread 
base, and lay granite. chips. We will need to decide what to do with the soil once the 
digging is done. More decisions to be made.


Dining for Dollars: 
Our first Dining for Dollars is set for January 29th at Rice and Rooster. 15% of the proceeds are  
contributed to BASE, please consider getting dinner for your family and supporting this new to 
BASE event.


Reminder: 
Please remember if you order from Amazon please address PTO then BASE and address to 
avoid any confusion.




Principal, Diane Fitzpatrick 
Movie Night: 

The cost $2000 for the screen, sound, set up and take down. Company has flexibility in 
case of inclement weather.


Futsal Fields: 
The School Board has approved construction of a futsal fields! Next steps, the BSD 
Bond Team i working with the city of Hillsboro for approval and permitting. Thank you 
School Board! Although BASE is a Beaverton School District school, it resides in the 
City of Hillsboro thus permits needing to come from Hillsboro.

Diane will let us know if there is a hiccup in dealing with the City of Hillsboro.


EL Conference: 
Students who attended the conference had such a level of poise, communication skills, 
and maturity, Diane was very proud of how they handled themselves. The team will be 
launching three big projects from what they learned. They are very excited to get 
started on the projects. Thank you to the PTO for funding their airline tickets.


Questions for the Principal -

Q - Is food allowed in classrooms?

A - It’s up to the teacher, there are absolutely some classrooms that cannot have food 
such as the computer labs and science classrooms.


Q - Can we give students a covered area with canvas sails?

A - It is very cost prohibitive 


Treasurer, Bettina Jeszenszky 
Treasurers Report: 
	 * Budget review: 

The November & December combined Snapshot is as follows:

Income: The PTO received a grant, matching funds from Write a check fundraiser have 
come in totaling $4245.00.


Through donations of money and gift cares our holiday giving to assist families with 
food over Winter Break totaled $1400. Thank you BASE community for all of your help!


	 * Expenses: Crew Classrooms requests are coming in and we will be able to 
fund all the requests.

	 * PTO Expenses:

We purchased the following:

	 * a lock box to securely collect cash, checks, and gift card PTO donations

	 * the book ”Night” for 10th graders


Conference Potluck Dinner: 
Bettina set up a Sign Up Genius for conference and Passages dinner for the staff. If 
you are interested in contributing, please go to the Sign Up Genius link on our 
webpage.




Co-Volunteer Coordinators, Drinda Battaile & Dysis Munasinghe - 
Tables & Benches: 
We were hoping that CTP might be able to help build tables and benches for the 
outdoor seating area. The program cannot build tables but they can assist with the 
benches. We look forward to working with the students on this endeavor. Further 
discussion will need to be had with Principal Fitzpatrick and CTP.


Volunteer needs: Kimberly Bakanec is handling most of her volunteer needs. Great 
opportunities for our Silver Brigade group to be involved.


Committee Chair Reports: 
Staff Wellbeing Committee - Melissa Hallnor 
Hot Chocolate Bar: Teachers and staff seemed to enjoy this event so it will be 
continued next year.

Aside from Conference/Passages dinner we may add Cookies and Milk day at the end 
of the month. March brings Pi Day.


Student Wellbeing Committee - Alison David Ross 
Gym Update:  
The committee is hopeful that two items can be purchased this year. Those are

storage for backpacks such as cubbies or hooks, and small pieces of equipment, for example, 
stretch bands.


Teachers would like a piece of exercise equipment that is approximately $2000, the committee 
is looking into a grant for all or partial funding or buying a used piece in excellent condition.


Shave Ice Cart: 
In thinking ahead to the end of the year it would be nice to have a shave ice cart come to 
provide a treat to the students. 


Next meeting - February 10, 2025 

Meeting adjourned: 7:05 pm


Respectfully submitted,

Julie Lavers, Secretary



Beaverton Academy of Science and Engineering PTO 
Tax ID: 85-0555772 

10740 NE Walker Rd - Hillsboro, OR 97006-7050 

Meeting Agenda 
Monday, January 13, 2025 

6:00 pm 

Call to Order: 

Approve last meeting’s minutes:  

Welcome from PTO President, Ethan Bean 

Officers Reports: 
President, Ethan Bean 

*	 President’s update

	 	 	 	 	  

Vice President, Natasha Green 
* 

Principal, Diane Fitzpatrick 
* Principal’s update  

 
Treasurer, Bettina Jeszenszky


	 	 * Budget Report - 

	 	 	 * November/December Budget Report

	 	 	 * Matching Funds

	 	 	 

	 Co-Volunteer Coordinators, Drinda Battaile  Dysis Munasinghe


* Volunteer Needs


Committee Chair Reports: 

Staff Wellbeing Committee - 
Student Wellbeing Committee - 



Beaverton Academy of Science and Engineering PTO Budget US Bank Checking Balance: 36,771.49$   

Monthly Snapshot:

Budget Aug. - Dec. Jan. Balance

Carryover from FY2023-2024 13,000.00$   

ACTUAL INCOME

Contributions, Gifts, Similar Corporate donations / match / other 3,000.00$      7,961.06$      3,522.01$          (8,483.07)$    

"Write a Check" campaign 20,000.00$   17,493.12$   2,506.88$      

Kroger / Fred Meyer Rewards 300.00$         80.27$           219.73$         

Dining Nights 750.00$         750.00$         

Bottle Drop 1,200.00$      200.00$         1,000.00$      

TOTAL INCOME 25,250.00$   25,734.45$   3,522.01$          (4,006.46)$    

ACTUAL EXPENSES

Fundraising Expenses Write a Check campaign 250.00$         250.00$         

Mgmt and General Expenses PTO Expenses

Annual Insurance 255.00$         255.00$         -$               

State Filing 50.00$           50.00$           

Administrative Costs / Postage 200.00$         69.59$           130.41$         

Tax Preparation 500.00$         500.00$         

Online Fees / Paypal / Square 600.00$         509.05$         90.95$           

Communications 300.00$         300.00$         

Program Service and Expenses

OBOB / Library Support 400.00$         68.46$           331.54$         

New Student Welcome 200.00$         200.00$         

Back to School Night 1,000.00$      917.50$         82.50$           

Staff Wellbeing 4,000.00$      886.04$         3,113.96$      

Student Wellbeing 4,000.00$      21.49$           3,978.51$      

Senior Capstone 900.00$         900.00$         

High School Leadership / Prom 850.00$         850.00$         

HS Grad Night Support 500.00$         500.00$         

Crew activities (37 classrooms at $200 each) 7,400.00$      625.72$         231.21$             6,543.07$      

PTO Discretionary Fund 3,745.00$      1,769.60$      1,975.40$      

Community Support 1,000.00$      1,346.00$      (346.00)$        

Student Club Support 1,000.00$      160.00$         840.00$         

Discretionary - Student Outdoor Lunch area 8,100.00$      400.00$         7,700.00$      

Carryover to FY2025-2026 3,000.00$      3,000.00$      

TOTAL EXPENSES 38,250.00$   7,028.45$      231.21$             30,990.34$   

INCOME - EXPENSES $0.00

August 1, 2024 - January 31, 2025

Income: Matching funds and bank interest

Expenses: crew expenses (winter party for Stonick, buddy activities for Joiner/Lea and Denton/Monson)
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